

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CALVERT TURLEY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL EDDY, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ERIC N. SHEPARD  
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES  
Office of the Attorney General  
Route 1, Box 230B  
Parker, AZ 85344  
(928) 669-1271

ELLISON FOLK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK I. WEINBERGER  
BRIAN J. JOHNSON  
SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 552-7272

*Attorneys for Respondents*

185128



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Background .....	2
A. The Colorado River Indian Reservation. . . .	2
B. The Petitioners and the Instant Dispute. . . .	4
C. The Rulings Below. ....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	6
I. Petitioners Do Not Present Any Issue Warranting This Court's Review of the Determination That the Tribe Is a Necessary and Indispensable Party. ....	7
II. Petitioners Do Not Present Any Issue Warranting This Court's Review of the Determination That the United States Is a Necessary and Indispensable Party. ....	9
III. Petitioners' Other Authorities Have No Bearing on this Case. ....	11
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 856 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979) .....	3
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	10-11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	11
<i>Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes</i> , 510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 705 F. Supp. 473 (D. Ariz. 1989) .....	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agriculture Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 9

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	9
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	11
<i>Pit River Home &amp; Agriculture Cooperative Association v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Swift Transport, Inc. v. John</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1185 (D. Ariz. 1982) .....	8
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	10
<i>Wildman v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9

## Cited Authorities

## Statutes:

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2409a (Quiet Title Act) .....	10
Act of March 3, 1851 (9 Stat. 631) .....	11
Act of April 8, 1864 (13 Stat. 39) .....	1, 11
Act of March 3, 1865 (13 Stat. 559) .....	12
Act of April 30, 1964 (78 Stat. 188) .....	3, 11, 12

## Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
